



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSE TERREROS, )  
 )  
Defendant—Below, )  
Appellant )  
 )  
v. ) No. 435, 2022  
 )  
 )  
 )  
STATE OF DELAWARE )  
 )  
Plaintiff—Below, )  
Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: July 11, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

ARGUMENT:

**I. All evidence seized pursuant to a cell phone warrant, which authorized a search of nearly the entire phone without any temporal limitation, should be suppressed, when the supporting affidavit only provided probable cause to search a five-day portion of internet search history .....1**

**II. Inconsistent verdicts are inconsistent with the English Common Law Right to a jury trial enshrined in the Delaware Constitution.....8**

Conclusion .....10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Groody</i> , 361 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999).....	5
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 81 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2013) .....	2
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 112 A.3d 239 (Del. 2015).....	9
<i>Pierce Mfg. Inc. v. E-One, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 479808 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2022) .....	5
<i>Robertson v. M/S Sanyo Maru</i> , 374 F.2d 463 (5th Cir. 1967).....	6
<i>State v. Stufflebean</i> , 548 S.W.3d 334 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018) .....	7
<i>State v. Yang</i> , 712 N.W.2d 400 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021) .....	4
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 629 Fed.Appx. 699 (6th Cir.2015) .....	3
<i>United States v. Scheur</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D. La. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. Tracey</i> , 597 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	6
<i>United States v. Waker</i> , 534 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Yamin</i> , 868 F.2d 130 (5th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016).....	3

### Court Rules

D.R.E. 1002 .....	6—7
D.R.E. 1004 .....	7

### Other Authority

C. Ford, <i>What the Best Evidence Rule Is-and Isn't</i> , MONT. LAW. (Nov. 2014).....	6
Honorable Randy J. Holland, <i>State Jury Trials and Federalism: Constitutionalizing Common Law Concepts</i> , 38 VAL. U.L. REV. 373 (2004) .....	9
M. Mendez, <i>Memory, That Strange Deceiver</i> , 32 STAN. L. REV. 445 (1980) .....	6
